reciprocal return of such persons to the contracting states for violation of the terms of their parole or probation.

House File 242. Approved April 8, 1937.

CHAPTER 86

JOHN BATIE

H. F. 329

AN ACT directing the governor, on behalf of the state of Iowa, to issue to John Batie a patent or conveyance to certain land in Lucas county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, the United States of America, by act of congress, dated March 3, 1845, granted to the state of Iowa, the North one-half $(N\frac{1}{2})$ of the Southeast quarter (SE1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29) and the North half of the Northeast quarter (N½ NE¼) of Section Thirty (30) all in Township Seventy-one (71) North of Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 5th P. M., Iowa, and said land was purchased from the state of Iowa on August 30, 1853, by John Batie, and

WHEREAS, no patent has been issued by the state of Iowa, covering said above described land to the said John Batie nor to any other person, firm

or corporation, and

WHEREAS, the state of Iowa, does not now and never has asserted title to said land, but that the state of Iowa failed to issue a patent to said John Batie or to any other person, and that the failure to issue therefor, now creates an apparent defect in the title to said land; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That the governor and secretary of state shall in name of the state of Iowa and under its seal, convey by patent to the said
- John Batie, his heirs, executors and assigns, the following described
- real estate situated in the county of Lucas, state of Iowa, to wit: the North one-half $(N^{1/2})$ of the Southeast quarter (SE^{1/4}) of Section Twenty-nine (29) and the North one-half of the Northeast quarter
- (N½ NE¼) of Section Thirty (30) all in Township Seventy-one (71) North of Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 5th P. M., Iowa, and thereby transfers to the said John Batie, his heirs, executors and as-
- signs, any and all right, title and interest which the state of Iowa may 10
- have in or to the said described real estate, said patent to issue with-11

12 out expense to the state of Iowa.

House File 329. Approved April 2, 1937.

CHAPTER 87 COMPTROLLER

S. F. 535

AN ACT to provide for the certification of the amount of money for the annual state levy of general state taxes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. On August first the state comptroller, shall, for each
- year of the biennium, certify to the state board of assessment and re-
- view, the amount of money to be levied for general state taxes.

Senate File 535. Approved May 1, 1937.